ITEM NO.2 COURT NO.10 SECTION II

> SUPREMECOURTOF RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

INDIA

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) NO...../2014 CRLMP No.17346/2014

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 02/04/2014 in CRLRC No. 1731/2011 passed by the High Court Of A.P At Hyderabad)

CHANDRA SEKHAR GOUD

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

B. SATYANARAYAN & ANR.

Respondent(s)

With CRL.M.P. NO.20231/2014 and CRL.M.P. NO.20232/2014 (For extension of time for depositing the money and modification of court's order)

Date : 13/11/2014 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHIVA KIRTI SINGH

[IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. K. Shivraj Choudhuri, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. M. A. Chinnasamy, Adv. Mr. V. Senthil Kumar, Adv.

> UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

Heard learned counsel appearing for both the petitioner and

Respondent No.1-Complainant.

Earlier, by order dated 01.09.2014, the petitioner was granted

exemption from surrendering subject to depositing of sum of

Rs.7,00,000/- (Rupees seven lakhs) with the Registry of this Court Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by

within four weeks. The petitioner has not deposited the requisite

Sanjay Kumar Date: 2014.11.14

16:37:41 IST

Reason:

amount within the stipulated period. Before the expiry of that

petitioner filed application for modifi time, the an cation

/relaxation on the ground that steps were being taken for compounding of the offence with respondent no.1/Complainant.

Counsel claims that on 07.11.2014, the petitioner has filed an application seeking permission for compounding of the criminal complaint along with joint memo of compounding (compromise).

In the aforesaid facts, the order dated 01.09.2014 is recalled. The special leave petition stands restored to its original number. In view of claim of compounding, petitioner is granted exemption from surrendering.

Place the matter before Bench.

(SANJAY KUMAR) COURT MASTER (INDU POKHRIYAL) COURT MASTER